

No. 21-1271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
APA WATCH IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Elections Clause preempts the state-law provisions on which the state court relied.	3
A. The Election Clause has neither a reservation of State rights under the Tenth Amendment nor a presumption against preemption.....	4
1. State legislation under the Elections Clause exercises federal law.....	5
2. This Court does not defer to States under the Elections Clause.....	6
B. The Elections Clause field- and conflict-preempts the state-law provisions on which the state court relied.	6
II. The Elections Clause prohibits delegation to—and <i>a fortiori</i> usurpation by—non-legislative actors.	8
A. States cannot delegate authority under the Elections Clause to non-legislative actors.....	8
1. The Guarantee Clause can help resolve claims under the doubt canon..	10
2. The entity exercising power under the Elections Clause must be a “legislature.”	13

3. The state-law provisions on which the state court relied do not clearly give state courts the power that the state court claims. 14

B. Courts cannot usurp authority under the Elections Clause. 15

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett,
494 U.S. 63 (1990)..... 15-16

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 14

Arizona State Legis. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015).. 12-13

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 6

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387, 403 (2012)..... 8

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 5

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 12

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001)..... 5

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 8

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 11

De Canas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... 4, 7

<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	11
<i>Dreyer v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902).....	9
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	12
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	6-8
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	6
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	9-10
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	8
<i>New York Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	11
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	10
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019).....	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U. S. 173 (1991).....	11
<i>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed'l Reserve Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984).....	15

<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	10
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	4
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	12
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	3
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	14
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	16
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, §7, cl. 1.....	8
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	11-12
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4, cl. 1.....	3, 10-14
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	3-4
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
GA. CONST. art. viii, § iv, ¶ 1(a).....	13
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

Terence Ball, “ <i>A Republic - If You Can Keep It</i> ”, in CONCEPTUAL CHANGE AND THE CONSTITUTION (Terence Ball & J.G.A. Pocock eds., 1988)	10
THE FEDERALIST No. 43, at 275 (J. Madison)	13
Floyd R. Mechem, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF PUBLIC OFFICES AND OFFICERS § 567 (1890)	9
J. Story, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 627 (3d ed. 1858)	5

No. 21-1271
